Canadian Publication Mail Product Sales Agreement No. 40065629





Envois de publications canadiennes Contrat de vente no. 40065629

# Gazette DU Manitoba

# PART I Proclamations and Government Notices

## PARTIE I Proclamations et avis du gouvernement

Vol. 142 No. 8 February 23, 2013

Winnipeg

•

le 23 février 2013 Vol. 142 nº 8

111

111

111

111

111

112

112

### **Table of Contents**

#### PUBLIC NOTICES

Under The Trustee Act:	
Estate: Anderson, Anna	)9
Estate: Armstrong, Donald E 10	)9
Estate: Bailey, Ella C 10	)9
Estate: Baker, Glen H 10	)9
Estate: Butcher, Walter G 10	)9
Estate: Hay, Arthur	)9
Estate: Hinds, Sydney O 10	)9
Estate: Hygaard, Alice 10	)9
Estate: Johnson, James	)9
Estate: Lamothe, Patricia P 11	10
Estate: McCasin, Ronald H 11	10
Estate: Miller, Nancy L 11	10
Estate: Moran, Stephen P 11	10
Estate: Nielsen, Shirley P 11	10
Estate: Ringland, Alastair G 11	10
Estate: Rodger, Allister T 11	10
Estate: Schwartz, Elvin 11	10
Estate: Sokal, Mathilda M 11	10
Estate: Stewart, James	10
Estate: Trosky, Harry R 11	11

# Auction.....

Estate: Wieczorkiewicz, Grazyna D .....

Estate: Yaciuk, Mike .....

Estate: Yanyk, Morris J .....

Estate: Zacharias, Sara.....

Estate: Zurba, Evangeline J.....

#### NOTICE TO READERS:

 The Manitoba Gazette is published every Saturday and consists of two parts.
Part I Proclamations and notices required by provincial statute or regulation to be published in The Manitoba Gazette.
Part II Regulations which are required to be published under The Regulations Act. Return undeliverable Canadian addresses to:
Statutory Publications, 20-200 Vaughan Street, Winnipeg, Manitoba R3C 1T5 (945-3103)
Copyright © The Government of Manitoba, 1995 All rights reserved.

#### AVERTISSEMENT AU LECTEUR:

•

Under The Garage Keepers Act:

La Gazette du Manitoba, publiée chaque samedi, est composée de deux parties: Partie I Les proclamations et les avis devant être publiés dans la Gazette du Manitoba aux termes d'une loi ou d'un règlement provinciaux:

Partie II Les règlements devant être publiés en application de la Loi sur les testes règlementaires.

Retourner toute correspondance ne pouvant être livrée au Canada aux:

Publications officielles, 20-200, rue Vaughan, Winnipeg (Manitoba), R3C 1T5 (945-3103)

© Le gouvernement du Manitoba, 1995.

Tous droits réservés.

•

02/23/2013	•	The Manitoba Gazette	٠	Vol. 142 No. 8	•	Gazette du Manitoba	٠
------------	---	----------------------	---	----------------	---	---------------------	---

There is no Part II in this issue of *The Manitoba Gazette* because no regulations were registered under *The Regulations Act* for publication on February 23, 2013. Puisqu'aucun règlement n'a été enregistré en vertu de la L*oi sur les textes réglementaires*, la *Gazette du Manitoba* ne contient pas de partie II pour le 23 février 2013.

349-8

109

02/23/2013	•	The Manitoba Gazette	•	Vol. 142 No. 8	•	Gazette du Manitoba
------------	---	----------------------	---	----------------	---	---------------------

#### PUBLIC NOTICES

#### UNDER THE TRUSTEE ACT

350-8

In the matter of the Estate of ANNA ANDERSON (also known as ANNE ANDERSON), Late of the City of Winnipeg, in Manitoba, Deceased:

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at their offices, P.O. Box 1400, Stonewall, Manitoba, R0C 2Z0 on or before the 25th day of March. 2013.

Dated at Stonewall, Manitoba this 8th day of February, 2013. GRANTHAM LAW OFFICES

346-8

In the matter of the Estate of DONALD ELGIN ARMSTRONG, Late of the City of Winnipeg, in the Province of Manitoba, Deceased:

All claims against the above Estate duly verified by Statutory Declaration must be filed with the undersigned at 441 A Henderson Highway, Winnipeg, Manitoba, on or before March 18, 2013.

Dated at the City of Winnipeg, in Manitoba, this 11th day of February, 2013.

369-8

KELEKIS MINUK MICFLIKIER GREEN Solicitors for the Executors

Solicitor for the Executrix

In the matter of the Estate of ELLA CHARLOTTE BAILEY, Late of the City of Dauphin, in the Province of Manitoba, Deceased:

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be sent to the undersigned at P.O. Box 551, Dauphin, Manitoba, R7N 2V4, on or before the 25th day of March, 2013, after which date, the Estate will be distributed having regard only to claims of which the Executrix then has notice.

Dated at the City of Dauph nitoba, this 5th day of February, 2013.

	JOHNSTON & COMPANY
	Jason P. Beyette
347-8	Solicitor for the Executrix

In the matter of the Estate of GLEN HERBERT BAKER, Late of the City of Winnipeg, in the Province of Manitoba, Deceased:

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with Aikins, MacAulay & Thorvaldson LLP at their offices at 30th Floor, 360 Main Street, Winnipeg, Manitoba R3C 4G1, on or before the 15th day of March, 2013.

Dated at Winnipeg, Manitoba, this 1st day of February, 2013. AIKINS, MacAULAY & THORVALDSON LLP Attention: Robert L. Tyler 348-8 Solicitors for the Administrator

In the matter of the Estate of WALTER GORDON BUTCHER Late of the Town of Birtle, in Manitoba, Retired, Deceased:

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration must be with the undersigned at Sims & Company, Barristers & Solicitors, Box 190, Birtle, Manitoba, R0M 0C0 on or before the 23rd day of March, 2013.

Dated at the Town of Birtle, in Manitoba, this 7th day of February, 2013.

> SIMS & COMPANY Per: B. A. Langford Solicitors for the Estate

In the matter of the Estate of ARTHUR HAY, Late of Swan River, Manitoba, Deceased:

All claims against the above Estate, supported by Statutory Declaration must be sent to the attention of: Gail Colomy, Estates Officer, at 155 Carlton St Suite 500, Winnipeg MB, R3C 5R9 on or before the 5th day of April, 2013.

Dated at Winnipeg, Manitoba, this 5th day of February, 2013.

J
a
r

In the matter of the Estate of SYDNEY OLIVER HINDS, Late of the City of Winnipeg, in Manitoba, Deceased:

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with Tradition Law LLP, at their offices at 200- 207 Donald Street, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3C 1M5, Attention: Cynthia Hiebert-Simkin, on or before March 9, 2013.

Dated at the City of Winnipeg, in Manitoba, the 14th day of February, 2013.

	TRADITION LAW LLP
351-8	Solicitors for the Executor

In the matter of the Estate of ALICE HYGAARD, Late of the City of Winnipeg, in Manitoba, Deceased:

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be sent to the undersigned at 1101 Henderson Highway, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R2G 1L4, on or before March 26, 2013.

Dated at the City of Winnipeg, in Manitoba, this 7th day of February, 2013.

LOEWEN & MARTENS
Barristers & Solicitors
1101 Henderson Hwy.
Winnipeg, MB, R2G 1L4
Ph. 204-338-9364
Attention: Robert G. Martens
Solicitors for the Executor

In the matter of the Estate of JAMES JOHNSON, Late of the City of Winnipeg, in Manitoba, Deceased:

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration must be filed with the undersigned at their offices, 10 Donald Street, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3C 1L5, on or before the 26th day of March, 2013.

Dated at Winnipeg, Manitoba, this 23rd day of February, 2013.

CAMPBELL, MARR LLP

Solicitors for the Estate Attention: Douglas J. Mackenzie Phone No. 942-3311

353-8

nn,	ın	the	Prov	ince	of	Μ	anıto	ba,	this
			orn	TOTO		0	001	<b>.</b>	

02/23/2013	•	The Manitoba Gazette	•	Vol. 142 No. 8	•	Gazette du Manitoba	•
------------	---	----------------------	---	----------------	---	---------------------	---

358-8

359-8

In the matter of the Estate of PATRICIA PHYLLIS LAMOTHE, Late of the City of Winnipeg, in Manitoba, Deceased:

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be sent to the undersigned at 800 - 444 St. Mary Avenue, Winnipeg, MB R3C 3T1, on or before the 12th day of March, 2013.

Dated at the City of Winnipeg, in Manitoba, this 6th day of February, 2013.

	MONK GOODWIN LLP
	Solicitors for the Executor
354-8	Attention: J. H. Dixon

In the matter of the Estate of RONALD HENRY McCASIN (also known as RON McCASIN), Late of the City of Winnipeg, in the Province of Manitoba, Deceased:

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at their offices at 30th Floor 360 Main Street, Winnipeg, Manitoba R3C 4G1, on or before the 2nd day of April, 2013.

Dated at Winnipeg, Manitoba, this 11th day of February, 2013.

AIKINS, MacAULAY & THORVALDSON LLP Solicitors for the Executrix

366-8

355-8

(Attention: Robert L. Tyler)

In the matter of the Estate of NANCY LU MILLER, Late of Portage la Prairie, Manitoba, Deceased:

All claims against the above Estate, supported by Statutory Declaration must be sent to the attention of: Gail Colomy, Estates Officer, at 155 Carlton St Suite 500, Winnipeg MB, R3C 5R9 on or before the 11th day of April, 2013.

Dated at Winnipeg, Manitoba, this 4th day of February, 2013.

JOANNA K. KNOWLTON The Public Trustee of Manitoba Administrator

In the matter of the Estate of STEPHEN PATRICK MORAN, Late of the City of Winnipeg, in Manitoba, Deceased:

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with The Canada Trust Company, at their offices at Suite 1726-201 Portage Avenue, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3B 3K6, Attention: Audrey Harrison, on or before March 16, 2013.

Dated at the City of Winnipeg, in Manitoba, the 7th day of February, 2013.

356-8

THE CANADA TRUST COMPANY

In the matter of the Estate of SHIRLEY PATRICIA NIELSEN, Late of Flin Flon, Manitoba, Deceased:

All claims against the above Estate, supported by Statutory Declaration must be sent to the attention of: Dwane Clark, Estates Officer, at 155 Carlton St Suite 500, Winnipeg MB, R3C 5R9 on or before the 16th day of April, 2013.

Dated at Winnipeg, Manitoba, this 7th day of February, 2013.

JOANNA K. KNOWLTON The Public Trustee of Manitoba Administrator In the matter of the Estate of ALASTAIR GEORGE RINGLAND Late of the Town of Hamiota, in Manitoba, Retired, Deceased:

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration must be with the undersigned at Sims & Company, Barristers & Solicitors, Box 190, Birtle, Manitoba, R0M 0C0 on or before the 23rd day of March, 2013.

Dated at the Town of Birtle, in Manitoba, this 7th day of February, 2013.

	SIMS & COMPANY
	Per: B.A. Langford
357-8	Solicitors for the Estate

In the matter of the Estate of ALLISTER THOMAS RODGER, Late of the Town of Winnipeg Beach, in Manitoba, Deceased:

Take Notice that all claims against the above noted Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at their offices at 2nd Floor - 385 St. Mary Avenue, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3C 0N1, on or before the 15th day March, 2013, after which date the Estate will be distributed having regard only to the claims of which the Administratrix then has notice.

Dated at the City of Winnipeg, in Manitoba, this 7th day of February, 2013.

	CASSIDY RAMSAY
	Attention: Richard L. Cassidy
S	Solicitors for the Administrator

In the matter of the Estate of ELVIN SCHWARTZ, Late of Selkirk, Manitoba, Deceased:

All claims against the above Estate, supported by Statutory Declaration must be sent to the attention of: Dwane Clark, Estates Officer, at 155 Carlton St Suite 500, Winnipeg MB, R3C 5R9 on or before the 10th day of April, 2013.

Dated at Winnipeg, Manitoba, this 1st day of February, 2013.

JOANNA K. KNOWLTON
The Public Trustee of Manitoba
Administrator

In the matter of the Estate of MATHILDA MARGARET SOKAL, Late of West St. Paul, Manitoba, Deceased:

All claims against the above Estate, supported by Statutory Declaration must be sent to the attention of: Marlene Klimchuk, Estates Administration, at 155 Carlton St Suite 500, Winnipeg MB, R3C 5R9 on or before the 22nd day of March, 2013.

Dated at Winnipeg, Manitoba, this 8th day of February, 2013.

JOANNA K. KNOWLTON 371-8 The Public Trustee of Manitoba

In the matter of the Estate of JAMES STEWART, Late of the City of Winnipeg, in Manitoba, Deceased:

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be sent to the undersigned at 1500 - One Lombard Place, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3B 0X3, Attention: Douglas J. Johnston, on or before the 5th day of April, 2013.

Dated at the City of Winnipeg, in the Province of Manitoba, this the 7th day of February, 2013.

WILDER WILDER & LANGTRY
Solicitors for the Executors

368-8

370-8

02/23/2013	•	The Manitoba Gazette	•	Vol. 142 No. 8	•	Gazette du Manitoba	•
------------	---	----------------------	---	----------------	---	---------------------	---

363-8

In the matter of the Estate of HARRY RAY TROSKY, Late of Winnipeg, Manitoba, Deceased:

All claims against the above Estate, supported by Statutory Declaration must be sent to the attention of: Barbara Regier, Estates Officer, at 155 Carlton St Suite 500, Winnipeg MB, R3C 5R9 on or before the 15th day of April, 2013.

Dated at Winnipeg, Manitoba, this 6th day of February, 2013.

JOANNA K. KNOWLTON The Public Trustee of Manitoba Administrator

In the matter of the Estate of GRAZYNA DANUTA WIECZORKIEWICZ, of the City of Winnipeg, in Manitoba, Deceased:

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at 300 - 326 Broadway, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3C 0S5, on or before the 23rd day of March, 2013.

Dated at Winnipeg, in Manitoba, this 11th day of February, 2013. CHRIS W. FULMYK

360-8

373-8

372-8

Solicitor for the Administratrix

In the matter of the Estate of MIKE YACIUK, Late of the City of Dauphin, in the Province of Manitoba, Deceased:

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be sent to the undersigned at: Dawson & Bretecher Law Corporation, Barristers & Solicitors, 34 - 1st Avenue N.W., Dauphin, Manitoba, R7N 1G7, on or before the 25th day of March, 2013.

Dated at the City of Dauphin, in Manitoba, this 12th day of February, 2013.

DAWSON & BRETECHER LAW CORPORATION Roy W. Dawson Solicitor for the Executors

In the matter of the Estate of MORRIS JOHN YANYK Late of the Village of Sandy Lake, in Manitoba, Retired, Deceased:

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration must be with the undersigned at Sims & Company, Barristers & Solicitors, Box 190, Birtle, Manitoba, R0M 0C0 on or before the 23rd day of March, 2013.

Dated at the Town of Birtle, in Manitoba, this 7th day of February, 2013.

	SIMS & COMPANY
	Per: B.A. Langford
361-8	Solicitors For The Estate

In the matter of the Estate of SARA ZACHARIAS, Late of the Town of Altona, Manitoba, Deceased:

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be sent to the undersigned at Box 1442, Altona, Manitoba, R0G 0B0 on or before the 29th day of March, 2013.

Dated at Winnipeg, Manitoba, this 11th day of February, 2013. MENNO ZACHARIAS, EXECUTOR, 362-8 Brenda Driedger Executrix. In the matter of the Estate of EVANGELINE JANET ZURBA, Late of the Town of Minitonas, in the Province of Manitoba, Deceased:

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at P.O. Box 340, Swan River, Manitoba, ROL 1Z0, on or before the 29th day of March, 2013.

Dated the 6th day of February, 2013.

BURNSIDE & FERRISS Mr. Gary G. Burnside, Solicitor for the Executor.

02/23/2013	•	The Manitoba Gazette	•	Vol. 142 No. 8	٠	Gazette du Manitoba	•
------------	---	----------------------	---	----------------	---	---------------------	---

#### UNDER THE GARAGE KEEPERS ACT

Notice is hereby given that in order to satisfy outstanding account for Repairs & Storage Charges, there will be offered for sale by PUBLIC AUCTION by Budget Truck Recycling & Repair Inc., on Tuesday, March 19, 2013 at 6:00pm at 1065 Oxford St. West Winnipeg, Manitoba. The following vehicle will be sold by KAYE'S AUCTIONS. All vehicle/s are sold as is where is with no Guarantee as to year or condition. The Serial Number & Year are only a guide line. "They are not necessarily always correct."

YEAR	MAKE	MODEL	SERIAL NUMBER	LAST KNOWN R.O.
1996	Kenworth	W900B	1XKWDR9XXTJ943048	Colin Andrews Durward

Sale Conducted by: Kaye's Auction www.kayesauctions.com 364-8

Notice is hereby given that in order to satisfy outstanding account for Repairs & Storage Charges, there will be offered for sale by PUBLIC AUCTION by Carstar Quality Collision Service, on Tuesday, March 19, 2013 at 11:00am at 2750 Saskatchewan Ave. Winnipeg, Manitoba. The following vehicle will be sold by KAYE'S AUCTIONS. All vehicle/s are sold as is where is with no Guarantee as to year or condition. The Serial Number & Year are only a guide line. "They are not necessarily always correct."

YEARMAKE2005Chevrolet

MODEL Uplander LS SERIAL NUMBER 1GNDV23L15D160710 LAST KNOWN R.O. J. Dayan Ranson

Sale Conducted by: Kaye's Auction www.kayesauctions.com 365-8